
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Vibrant and 
Sustainable City 
Scrutiny Panel 
11 April 2019 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Martin Waite (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Christopher Haynes (Con) 
 

Labour   

Cllr Ian Angus 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr John Rowley 
 

 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Martin Stevens 
Tel/Email martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matter arising from the minutes] 

 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
5 Housing Strategy (Pages 11 - 138) 
 [To receive a briefing note and presentation on the forthcoming Housing Strategy].   

 

6 Environmental Services Performance Data 2018/19 - Quarter 3 (Pages 139 - 152) 
 [To receive a presentation on the, Environmental Services Performance Data 2018/19 

– Quarter 3].   
 

7 Environmental Services Customer Satisfaction Survey (Pages 153 - 158) 
 [To receive a briefing note on the Environmental Services Customer Satisfaction 

Survey].   
 

8 Work Plan (Pages 159 - 170) 
 [To consider items for the future Scrutiny Work Plan].   

 

9 Future Meeting Dates  
 

20 June 2019 at 6pm 

5 September 2019 at 6pm 

7 November 2019 at 6pm 

30 January 2020 at 6pm 

19 March 2020 at 6pm 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 28 February 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Christopher Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Martin Waite (Chair) 
 

 
In Attendance 
Cllr Steve Evans (Portfolio Holder for City Environment) 

 
 

Employees  
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes) 
Ross Cook (Service Director – City Environment) 
Mike Butler (Lead Officer for Waste) 
Lina Martino (Consultant in Public Health) 
Sean McBurney (WV Active Manager) 
Ric Bravery (Strategic Health Lead City Planning) 
Tim Philpot (Professional Lead – Transport Lead) 

 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ian Angus, Cllr Mary Bateman, Cllr 
Philip Bateman and Cllr Arun Photay.   
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2018 were approved as a correct 
record.   
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

4 Matters arising 
The Chair asked whether Cllr Phil Bateman had received the information on 
insurance claims he had requested at the previous meeting. The Scrutiny Officer 
confir
[...]
tic counters to key locations. 
The information had been used to contribute to both local and regional monitoring 
along with recording of the extent of new cycling infrastructure installed year on year.   
They were working with Transport for West Midlands on a review of data gathering 
across the West Midlands with the aim of developing a more effective and consistent 
system of regional monitoring.  Living Streets were doing some surveys on the 
methods children used to travel to school.  The Department for Transport conducted 
an annual survey on active travel.  Transport for West Midlands were currently 
working with Sustrans to produce a BikeLife Report for the West Midlands.   
 
The Strategic Health Lead stated that there were a number of questions which 
Officers wanted Members to consider, these were as follows: - 
 

1. What were Scrutiny’s aspirations and priorities on what the Council should aim 
to achieve through updating the Active Travel Strategy? 

 
2. What measures were Scrutiny prepared to support in order to make available 

the space necessary for a full network of continuous unimpeded pedestrian 
and cycling routes to be implemented (e.g. greater enforcement against 
pavement parking)? 
 

3. How could the various Council Leadership teams help embed active travel into 
their cultures and strategic priorities? 
 

 
The Chair commented that it was important that active travel schemes were not 
perceived as punishing car drivers.  It was about promoting walking and cycling and 
giving them parity with the car.  The use of efficient road space was important.  There 
were many studies that showed over a course of a month cyclists spent more in city 
centres than people travelling by car, because they travelled more frequently to the 
city centre.   
 

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

The Portfolio Holder complimented the Council Officers who were involved in active 
travel for their work.  There were 24KM of cycles lanes w
[...]
me and she hoped it would 
help improve active travel in the future.  The Portfolio Holder commented that they 
had recently written to the Minister to ask for further legislation to enable the Council 
to take action for parking on grass verges and pavements.     
 
Resolved: That the proposed approach for developing an updated framework for 
benchmarking and measuring progress, based on new data and emerging outcome 
metrics be noted. 
 

7 2018 Budget Funding - £60M to Plant Trees 
The Head of Environmental Services introduced a briefing note, entitled “£60 million 
to Plant Trees.”  He stated that the Government had announced a budget of £60 
million to plant more than 10 million trees across the country, in a drive to replace the 
country’s greenery.  The £10m going towards planting urban trees was to be 
matched by contributions of funding and assistance from local authorities, community 
groups and charities.  Details about bidding for the funding as part of the initiative 
were not currently available and were yet to be formulated by the relevant 
Government department.   
 
A Member of the Panel commented that tree planting schemes in Wolverhampton in 
the past had been challenging due to them being damaged by people using motor 
vehicles or purposely pulling them out to make way for parking.  The Head of 

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Environmental Services responded that using larger trees could help alleviate some 
of these problems.  It was however important to address the root cause as to why 
trees were being damaged, which often centered on parking issues.  The current 
legislation could also be restrictive for the circumstances which allowed the Council 
to put forward prosecutions.    
 

8 Work Plan 
Members agreed to add the plans for the Bike Sharing scheme project, to the 
Scrutiny Work Plan.   
 
Resolved: That the Scrutiny Work Plan be agreed.   
 

9 Future Meeting Dates 
The future meeting dates for the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel were 
confirmed as follows: - 
 
11 April 2019 at 6pm 
20 June 2019 at 6pm 
5 September 2019 at 6pm 
7 November 2019 at 6pm 
30 January 2020 at 6pm 
19 March 2020 at 6pm 
 

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
Resolved: That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the item on WV 
Active as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information.  This is by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 – 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).   
 

11 WV Active Presentation 
The WV Active Manager gave a confidential presentation on WV Active.  At the 
conclusion of the presentation, Members thanked the WV Active Manager for his 
work in improving the service.    
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Title: Better Homes For All; Housing Strategy 2019 – 2024  Date: 11 April 2019 
 
Prepared by: Mila Simpson   Job Title: Service Lead Housing Strategy
     
 
Intended 
Audience:  
 
 
 
Purpose 
To continue to develop the city’s housing market offer for current and future residents, a 
cross tenure Housing Strategy is being developed to ensure there is housing and housing 
services that meet needs and underpins Wolverhampton as a city to live, work and invest. 
 
Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the emerging issues 
and priorities that form the basis of a draft Housing Strategy for consultation, as set out in 
this report.  
 
Overview 
This report sets out the context in which a new City Housing Strategy is being developed as 
well as summarising the key priorities identified as part of the evidence review and 
approach the City will take to address any challenges identified.  
 
Background and context 
The city’s existing Housing Strategy, approved by Cabinet 
[...]
 boost the rate of new house 
building and improve access to home ownership with a national target of 300,000 new 
homes per year by the mid-2020s. This is being supported in a number of ways including 
the removal of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) borrowing cap, allowing councils to 
borrow against their HRA in order to build new affordable homes. 
 
Regionally the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) housing deal to help unlock the 
200,000 new homes needed in the region by 2031, will help accommodate the growth 
needed to support the WMCA Strategic Economic Plan. This has provided great 
opportunity for the City to access resources and support for growth to be delivered across 
the Walsall to Wolverhampton Corridor. 
 
Local drivers include the need to accommodate a growing population, which has an ageing 
profile, with significant increases to the older population, that will need to be balanced by 
attracting and retaining younger people.  
 
Ambitions to further grow the local economy will need to be supported by a wide-ranging, 
cross tenure housing offer, through the provision of affordable housing, good quality private 
rented accommodation as well as homes to attract higher income households. To achieve 
this, work will be done to improve the financial viability of sites to ensure land that needs 
significant remediation can be brought forward for development. As well as providing 
homes, development also has a role in improving economic inclusion through the use of 
local suppliers and creation and provision of jobs and training opportunities. 
 
The Housing Strategy will commit the City to: 
 

 Deliver more homes across the City through WV Living as well as by creating the 
right infrastructure for investment by private developers and housing associations; 

 Access funding where available, including through the WMCA to improve conditions 
in the city that help accelerate housing growth; 

 Enhance the housing offer to meet a range of needs in term
[...]
priority 
locations to create and deliver more ambitious plans to build homes, especially for 
home ownership. This focuses on making more land available, bringing more funding to 
support infrastructure, developing modern methods of construction and supporting 
more smaller builders into the market and promote better design and higher quality 
homes. 

2.4 Since the Grenfell Tower Fire tragedy in June 2017, there has been a new focus on safety 
and listening to residents. The Social Housing Green Paper, published in August 2018, 
started a ‘national conversation’ on the issues raised by over 8,000 residents and on the 
role of social housing.  

2.5 The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 now requires councils to engage and work with 
households threatened with homelessness 56 days in advance of the date on which they 
are expected to become homeless (28 days earlier than previously). It requires tailored 
advisory services for specified vulnerable groups. The Children and Social Work Act 2017 
goes further by introducing a new duty on councils to publish a local offer for care 
leavers with regards to accommodation and wider support. 

2.6 Welfare Reforms continue to present challenges for residents, the Council and 
Registered Providers. Changes that have already been implemented include: a reduction 
in the Benefit Cap to £20,000 for families and £13,400 a year for single people, the 
Under-Occupancy Charge (Bedroom Tax) that limits the Housing Benefit entitlement for 
claimants who are deemed to have one or more spare rooms. The Shared 
Accommodation Rate now applies for people under the age of 35. Universal Credit is 
currently being rolled out in Wolverhampton rate. Some minor changes were made to 
Universal Credit in the Autumn Statement 2017 to help soften the impact on claimants 
and a further £1.7 billion was announced in the Autumn Budget 2018 to increase work 
allowances and provide extra help for people moving from existing benefits to UC. 
Further changes have recently been made by the Secretary of State to address some of 
the design flaws of Universal Credit.  

 

Page 44



Wolverhampton evidence base   Page | 9 

 
February 2019 

The West Midlands Combined Authority 

2.7 Housing and land use is a key WMCA priority with an Investment Prospectus setting out 
up to £10bn in development schemes (https://www.wmca.org.uk/media/2071/wmca-investment-prospectus-

march-2018.pdf). A £350m Housing Deal has also been made with the government. 

2.8 The WMCA Strategic Economic Plan (https://www.wmca.org.uk/media/1382/full-sep-document.pdf)  
anticipates 500,000 new jobs will be created by the year 2030. To accommodate this 
growth, it has been estimated that land for some 50,000 new houses will need to be 
identified across the conurbation. 

2.9 The plan recognises the challenge of building homes. In order to accelerate house 
building, a programme of activity to bring forward development sites is proposed, 
including land assembly and remediation work. In addition, WMCA intend to take a new 
approach to house building, exploring ways in which it can exploit its scale and potential 
to work with the house building industry. It hopes to develop a business model which 
enhances the viability of housebuilding in the area.  

2.10 Innovation and skills ambitions are supported by investment into the Springfield 
Campus in Wolverhampton and creation of Europe’s largest specialist construction and 
built environment campus.  

 

The Black Country Core Strategy (BCCS) 

2.11 The Core Strategy provides a clear spatial or locational dimension to the regeneration 
and renaissance of the area, addressing its economic, transportation, social 
infrastructure and environmental needs whilst reducing its carbon footprint and helping 
to tackle climate change. 

2.12 The Black County Core Strategy set a target of around 63,000 additional homes (net) to 
be delivered over the period 2006-26 to accommodate its growing population. The 
target for Wolverhampton is 13,400 homes or 670 homes each year. 5,640 homes had 
been built up to 2018, and land is available for another 9,000 homes.  This is 16% above 
the target, however much of the land that is available requires reclamation to make it 
ready for development and is located in areas of low market demand; this adds to the 
costs of developing new homes and in many cases, the sales value of homes may not be 
high enough to make them attractive to developers. Our plan is to tackle these issues 
directly, innovatively and in partnership with developers.  

 

Affordable Housing 

2.13 The Black Country Core Strategy aims to provide a minimum 550 new affordable homes 
each year, in partnership with developers and Homes England.  There has been some 
success in delivering against this target, however delivery in Wolverhampton has been 
limited by the availability of grant funding and low levels of affordable housing secured 
through S106 agreements due to the poor viability of many developments. 

Page 45

https://www.wmca.org.uk/media/2071/wmca-investment-prospectus-march-2018.pdf
https://www.wmca.org.uk/media/2071/wmca-investment-prospectus-march-2018.pdf
https://www.wmca.org.uk/media/1382/full-sep-document.pdf


Wolverhampton evidence base   Page | 10 

 
February 2019 

2.14 As a partner, Wolverhampton will continue to seek to secure 25% affordable housing 
on all sites of 10 homes or more where this is financially viable, in line with current local 
and national policy. 

 

Issues and Options Report (consultation ended 08/09/2017) 

https://blackcountry.jdi-consult.net/localplan/readdoc.php?docid=6 

2.15 A new strategy is planned to be in place by Autumn 2021. Initial consultation has now 
taken place through an Issues and Options Report. This clearly recognises that further 
land will be needed, beyond the existing spatial strategy, to meet all of the Black 
Country’s growth needs. It is estimated that further land will be required to provide 22-
[...]
are reform  

A.4 The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 requires councils to engage and work with 
households threatened with homelessness 56 days in advance of the date on which they 
are expected to become homeless (28 days earlier than previously). It requires tailored 
advisory services for specified vulnerable groups. Councils must assess and develop an 
agreed Personalised Housing Plan and help relieve homelessness where prevention has 
not been an option or successful for a period of 56 days (before any decision on the 
main homelessness duty). The Act dissolves the local connections rules at the 
prevention stage apart from a duty to provide care leavers with accommodation.  

A.5 The Children and Social Work Act 2017 goes further by introducing a new duty on 
councils to publish a local offer for care leavers with regards to accommodation and 
wider support. 

A.6 Welfare Reforms continue to present challenges for residents, the Council and 
Registered Providers. Changes that have already been implemented include: a reduction 
in the Benefit Cap to £20,000 for families and £13,400 a year for single people, the 
Under-Occupancy Charge (Bedroom Tax) that limits the Housing Benefit entitlement for 
claimants who are deemed to have one or more spare rooms. The Shared 
Accommodation Rate now applies for people under the age of 35. Universal Credit is 
currently being rolled out in Wolverhampton rate. Some minor changes were made to 
Universal Credit in the Autumn Statement 2017 to help soften the impact on claimants 
and a further £1.7 billion was announced in the Autumn Budget 2018 to increase work 
allowances and provide extra help for people moving from existing benefits to UC. 
Further changes have recently been made by the Secretary of State to address some of 
the design flaws of Universal Credit.  

 

Page 129



Wolverhampton evidence base  Page | 94 

 
February 2019 

The regional agenda 

A.7 The West Midlands conurbation includes the cities of Birmingham and Wolverhampton 
and the large towns of Sutton Coldfield, Dudley, Walsall, West Bromwich, Solihull, 
Stourbridge and Halesowen. 

A.8 The area of the conurbation between Birmingham and Wolverhampton is known as the 
Black Country. The Black Country has no single centre, having grown up from a number 
of historic market towns and industrial villages. It remains essentially polycentric with 
many of the towns and villages remaining recognisable communities. 

A.9 Two Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) cover the majority of the conurbation area: 
Black Country LEP comprises the local authorities of Dudley, Sandwell, Walsall and 
Wolverhampton while the Greater Birmingham & Solihull LEP includes those two 
authorities and a number of satellite boroughs.  

 

The West Midlands Combined Authority 

Devolution Deal 

A.10 The West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) is a strategic authority with powers 
over transport, economic development and regeneration. The authority came into 
being on June 2016. The Budget of November 2017 confirmed a second devolution deal 
for the region covering housing, skills, and digital technology.  

A.11 The deal includes funding for a Delivery Team to drive the house-building programme, 
and investment in high-tech economic sectors. The Housing Delivery Team will help 
unlock the 200,000 new homes needed in the region by 2031 and is supported by a £5m 
investment to expand construction skills. 

A.12 The deal also includes funding for a Housing First pilot, a new approach to tackling rough 
sleeping in the region  

 

Housing & Land 

A.13 Housing and land use is a key WMCA priority with an Investment Prospectus setting out 
up to £10bn in development schemes (https://www.wmca.org.uk/media/2071/wmca-investment-prospectus-

march-2018.pdf). A £350m housing deal has also been made with the government. 

A.14 The WMCA Strategic Economic Plan (https://www.wmca.org.uk/media/1382/full-sep-document.pdf)  
anticipates 500,000 new jobs will
[...]
duled 

workshop 
jobs raised

Value of workshop 
Income generated 
for non-contract 

maintenance 
(PAYG items) and 
unfair wear and 
tear (damage) 

Number of 
parts/materials 

and sub-
contractor orders 

raised

Fuel issued 
from Hickman 
Avenue and 

Culwell Street 
fuel tanks  

(litres)

Number of 
vehicle 

breakdowns 
attended

Average 
response 

time to 
vehicle 

breakdowns
Driving 

Infringements/Offences

Driving 
Licences 
Checked 

Vehicle 
Tax 

(VED) 
Number

Vehicle Tax 
(VED) Value 

(£)
Qtr1               366                 1,117 £70,597                            801            285,504                      39  34 minutes Bus Lane x 5, Speeding x 1           179           103            19,915 
Qtr2               376                 1,006 £66,864                            724            257,261                      31  32 minutes Bus Lane x 4, Speeding x 3           256             57              9,965 

Qtr3               349                     906 £101,193                            700            264,253                      37  34 minutes 

Bus Lane x 5, Speeding x 1      
1 x Parking in restricted area  

1 x Dartford Tunnel fine           176             76            17,855 

slide 13

P
age 151



14

P
age 152



 
Title: Environmental Services  

Customer Satisfaction Survey   Date: April 2019 
 
Prepared by: Steve Woodward   Job Title: Head of Environmental Services
     
 
Intended 
Audience:  
 
 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the results of the Environmental Services Customer Satisfaction Survey 

undertaken September/October 2018.  Copies of the full results are available upon 
request. 

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 Environmental Services has conducted regular, annual online satisfaction surveys 

utilising SurveyMonkey™ since 2014.  Previously, a postal survey conducted by 

BMG research was commissioned to conduct the survey using the City Speak 

citizen’s panel.  

2.2 Highlights 

The 2018 survey contained a series of questions that reflected either directly or 

indirectly on the City’s progress within several themes.  The survey results are 

organised around the themes of overall quality of community, city services, 

appearance and environment.  Remaining consistent over the years, the survey 

questions ascertain whether customers believe services are improving.   

2.3 Members of the citizen’s panel were again requested via email to complete the on-
line SurveyMonkey™.  Residents and visitors to the city were also encouraged to 
complete the online survey promoted on the website and Facebook ‘Wolverhampton 
Today’. 

  
Altogether 139 people completed the survey. This is considered a small sample size 
based on our city population of 250,000 and gives us a confidence interval of 8.3. 
The confidence interval projects that if everyone in Wolverhampton had completed 
the survey the actual result would not vary by more than 8.3% i.e. a score of 65% 
could vary between 57.3% and 73.3%.  
 
 
 

Internal  ☐ Partner organisation  ☐ Public  ☒ Confidential  ☐ 

Page 153

Agenda Item No: 7



 

 

2.4 With 420 people completing the survey in the previous year the results had a 
confidence interval of 4.28. Therefore, the confidence level variation needs to be 
considered when comparing this year with last year’s results i.e. only a large 
variation between satisfaction levels over the last two years should be considered a 
concern.  

 
2.5 The questions within the survey have remained consistent so that results and 

feedback can be bench marked with previous years. It should be noted that 
questions relating to Highway maintenance (including winter gritting), Street Lighting, 
Transport and Parking Services are now under the management of John Roseblade, 
Head of City Transport.  

 
2.6 Satisfaction levels are gauged for the services mentioned overall and for each of the 

individual service areas.   
 
2.7 Respondents selecting ‘no opinion’ when answering questions have been 

disrega
[...]
update on outcome of Home Education (Duty of Local Authorities) Bill [HL] 2017- A Bill to make provision 

for local authorities to monitor the educational, physical and emotional development of children receiving elective home 

education. 

 
Work Plan Version: 03/04/19 11:35 

P
age 170


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Housing Strategy
	Housing Strategy - Evidence Base Sumary
	Wolverhampton Evidence Base (V4)(3) (1)

	6 Environmental Services Performance Data 2018/19 - Quarter 3
	7 Environmental Services Customer Satisfaction Survey
	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 11 April 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Christopher Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Martin Waite (Chair) 
 

 
Employees  
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes) 
Kate Martin (Director for City Housing) 
Steve Woodward (Head of Environmental Services) 
Jenny Lewington (Service Manager Housing Strategy and Policy) 
Paul Hodgetts (Environmental Business Support Manager) 
 

 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ian Angus, Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
and Cllr John Rowley.   
 

2 Declarations of interest 
Cllr Martin Waite declared a non-pecuniary interest on item 5, Housing Strategy as a 
Board Member of WV Living. 
 
Kate Martin, Director for City Housing declared a non-pecuniary interest on item 5, 
Housing Strategy as a Director of WV Living.   
 
Cllr Philip Bateman declared a non-pecuniary interest on items 5,6 and 7 as a Board 
Member of the Canal and River Trust – West Midlands Partnership.  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2019 were approved as a correct 
record subject to reference to Hereford Council being replaced with Herefordshire 
Council.    
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

On a point of clarification, it was made clear that the sentence, “there were many 
studies that showed over a course of a month cyclists spent more in city centres than 
people travelling by car, because they travelled more frequently to the city centre,” 
referred to spending money, rather than time.   
 

4 Matters arising 
Cllr Christopher Haynes confirmed that he had received the briefing note which had 
been requested at the last meeting.     
 

5 Housing Strategy 
The Director for City Housing introduced a report on the City Housing Strategy.  She 
offered to bring the City Housing Strategy back to the Scrutiny Panel at the end of 
the consultation process.   
 
The Service Manager for Housing Strategy and Policy commented that, The Housing 
White Paper had set a target of achieving 300,000 new homes every year by the 
mid-2020s.  The Homeless Reduction Act 2017 now required Councils to engage 
and work with households threatened with homelessness 56 days in advance of the 
date they were expected to become homeless, which was 28 days earlier than 
previous.  Welfare reforms continued to provide challenges for residents, the Council 
and Registered Providers.  Housing and land use were a key West Midlands 
Combined Authority (WMCA) priority with an investment prospectus setting out up to 
£10 billion in development schemes.  The WMCA Strategic Economic Plan 
anticipated 500,000 new jobs would be created by the year 2030.  The plan 
recognised the challenge of building new homes.   
 
The Service Manager for Housing Strategy and Policy stated that the Black County 
Core Strategy set a target of around 63,000 additional homes (net) to be delivered 
over the period 2006-26 to accommodate its growing population. The target for 
Wolverhampton was 13,400 homes or 670 homes each year. 5,640 homes had been 
built up to 2018, and land was available for another 9,000 homes.  In private sector 
housing the highest number of category 1 hazards were in the lower value 
properties.  
 
Members complimented Officers on the excellent presentation that had been given 
on the Housing Strategy.   
 
A Member of the Panel commented that he wanted the Housing Strategy to be more 
explicit about fire safety.  The aging population correlated with vulnerability.  With the 
Council encouraging independent living, there was more likely to be people suffering 
with Alzheimer’s and Dementia living at home in the future.  Areas that he thought 
the strategy could be more specific on in relation to fire safety were construction 
materials, hard wiring of smoke and carbon monoxide alarms and sprinkler systems.  
In response the Director for City Housing stated that she was committed to driving 
safety within the strategy and its wider promotion.  The Council’s first focus had been 
the high rising blocks.  They were now starting to address the vulnerable blocks.  The 
Council would of course respond to any national changes arising from the Hackitt 
and Grenfell Inquiries.  
 
A Member of the Panel commented that he wanted the Council to go above and 
beyond the minimum standards required by current regulations.  The Government 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

had even said that Councils should progress in improving standards before new 
regulations were in force.  
 
A Member of the Panel asked about the Council’s Allocations Policy.  They were 
mindful of ensuring that new estates were a mixed community.   
 
A Member of the Panel raised a concern about the use of Brownfield sites and 
potential private development.  They were particularly concerned about an area on 
the border of Wednesfield and South Staffordshire where there was a threat of 
thousands of homes being constructed.  These potential homes would dramatically 
effect demand on facilities such as health, education, public transport and the road 
network.  He wanted the strategy to contain information on border development. The 
Director for City Housing acknowledged the Councillor’s point and commented that 
there was some information in the spatial strategy.  She did however agree that the 
strategy could be strengthened to take into account border development and the 
infrastructure demands on the City, where it occurred.  It was important to work with 
the Planning Department and future developers on the points the Councillor raised.   
 
There was a discussion about the Cultural Offer of the City and making it more 
attractive for people to live within the City Centre.  It was believed this would help to 
fill the properties for sale and to let.    
 
There was a discussion about TMOs and the Council’s ability to fine them due to a 
lack of compliance with the legislative requirements.  The Director for City Housing 
confirmed there would be a new TMO Policy in October 2019.   
 
 
Resolved: That the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel receives a future 
report on the draft Housing Strategy before it is agreed by the Executive.  
 
 

6 Environmental Services Performance Data 2018/19 - Quarter 3 
The Head of Environmental Services advised that the Quarter 4 results of the 
Environmental Services Performance Data 2018/2019 were now available and had 
been circulated in addition to the Quarter 3 results which had been included with the 
agenda.  The Quarter 4 results are attached to the signed minutes.   
 
The Environmental Business Support Manager and the Head of Environmental 
Services explained the Performance Data results giving explanations for the data.   
 

7 Environmental Services Customer Satisfaction Survey 
The Head of Environmental Services introduced a briefing note on the Environmental 
Services Customer Satisfaction Survey undertaken in September / October 2018.  A 
total of 139 people had completed the survey.   This was considered a small sample 
size based on the city population of 250,000 and gave a confidence interval of 8.3.  
The confidence interval projected that if everyone in Wolverhampton had completed 
the survey the actual result would not vary by more than 8.3% i.e. a score of 65% 
could vary between 57.3% and 73.3%.  He directed Members towards paragraph 3 
of the briefing note which summarised the results of the survey.  The number of 
people completing the survey had been disappointing and it was hoped that this 
would be improved next year.   
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 
8 Work Plan 

The Chair suggested two items be added to the work programme: - 
 

1) The latest plans for Hickman Avenue and changes to Willenhall Road. 
2) The impact of the introduction of average speed cameras in Wolverhampton.   

 
A Member of the Panel suggested an item should be added to the work programme 
concerning, what the strategy was to exploit the most out of the canal network in 
Wolverhampton from an economic, public health and leisure perspective.   
 
The Panel paid tribute to the Chair of the Panel, Cllr Martin Waite for his work as the 
Chair over the course of the last municipal year.  
 

9 Future Meeting Dates 
The future meeting dates of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel were 
reported as follows: - 
 

20 June 2019 at 6pm 

5 September 2019 at 6pm 

7 November 2019 at 6pm 

30 January 2020 at 6pm 

19 March 2020 at 6pm 

 

The meeting closed at 8:10pm.   
 


